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4 July 2014 

Dear Tom 

Consultation on wholesale and retail charges for 2015-16 and charges scheme rules 

Response from South West Water 

We are pleased to provide comments on the consultation on wholesale and retail charges for 
2015-16 and charges scheme rules. The points addressed in the document build on the earlier 
Ofwat consultations. 

We are supportive of the approach that Ofwat are taking for 2015-16 charges. In particular we 
welcome: 

• 	 the focus on retail non-household development in 2015-20, whilst working towards 
considering the medium term "upstream" markets for PR19 and beyond 

• 	 the recognition that Government policy is likely to expect Open Water costs to only be 
recovered from non-households within wholesale charge structures 

• 	 defining the principles for the standardisation of wholesale charge presentation and 
providing customers with information on retail and wholesale charges, recognising the 
significant disadvantages of an imposed structure of charges or bill format. 

We continue to have some concerns about the fixed 5% bill stability rule that Ofwat propose, 
which could be triggered by small absolute changes to low value bills. We would propose that a 
transition to new revenue controls and charging principles should be adopted where appropriate, 
but this still may give rise to larger percentage changes in 2015/16. A de-minimis absolute 
amount of £20 bill change in addition to the 5% will ensure that small absolute changes won't fall 
foul of a percentage bill stability rule . 

Another matter that we think should be considered for future charges scheme rules is how mid
year changes to tariffs could be allowed in the future. Specifically, we can see a case where 
demand increases for companies to be able to reduce measured wholesale volumetric rates 
during a charging year. Where this is in customers' interests and helps to avoid additional 
revenue being collected unnecessarily, it could be a valuable addition to the regulatory 
framework and support future innovation in the industry. 

In an appendix to this letter we provide some additional suggestions for the standardised format 
for wholesale charges information. We would be happy to share our proposed framework for 
capturing 2015-16 charges to inform Ofwat's development of the data capture spreadsheet that 
the consultation proposes. 
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any further information. 

Yours sincerely 

~ 

lain McGuffog 
Economic Regulation Manager 
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APPENDIX: SPECIFIC COMMENTS ON TH E CONSULTATION 

We address our comments through the key questions Ofwat set out in the consultation. 

Q1 00 you agree with the proposed approach to the development of charging arrangements 
in the 2015-20 period? If not, please explain and provide evidence for your view. 

The proposed approach builds on Ofwat's "Forward Programme" strategy, the formation of new 
revenue controls at PR14 and the work associated with the Open Water programme. Given the 
clear regulatory consistency and overall strategy that has been discussed at length and 
previously consulted on, we agree with the proposals. 

For 2015/16 it focuses on implementing new price controls in customer bills, with the 
responsibility on companies to ensure that this meets customer expectations. This is consistent 
with Ofwat's strategy and is therefore appropriate. 

Q2 0 0 you agree with the nominal 5% bill change as a threshold for undertaking impact 
assessments? If not, please set out an alternative threshold and provide evidence for this 
view. Should the same threshold apply to all customer types? 

The approach outlined has merits because it can be applied to different groups of household and 
non-household customers. It allows companies some transitional flexibility in managing tariff 
incidence effects over time, with cost reflectivity focusing on the requirements for competitive 
markets. 

We maintain our view from the January 2014 charges conSUltation that a nominal 5% bill change 
should not automatically result in an impact assessment being required. To avoid impact 
assessments being merely triggered by price review decision outcomes, an subsidiary test 
based on the average bill change anticipated at the price review + a materiality factor (say 3%) 
would match past regulatory practice. 

For customers who have a very low volume of usage, a percentage bill change threshold may 
require incidence effects for what is an immaterial change. Therefore a de-minimis element (of 
say 5% of the average household bill , c. £20) should apply to avoid small changes in fixed and 
variable cost balances to be restricted by a continuing requirement to conduct impact 
assessments. 

For the largest using customers who already have non-standard wholesale tariffs (large users 
above the new appointment threshold of 50MI) and special agreements, the incidence effect 
rules could be harder to apply. Therefore customers on non-standard tariffs who have existing 
competitive market options should not fall within a framework for impact assessment. These 
large "business to business" arrangements can include trigger clauses and contract end points 
that may result in a change of bill , but should not require an impact assessment in these 
circumstances. 

The definition of the "bill change" is also a significant factor. From a customer perspective, the 
bill reflects a number of factors including water use for measured customers, and other factors 
such as drainage arrangements. Therefore the trigger should be tariff changes above 5%, unless 
it can be shown in combination with other tariffs this results in an end-customer bill change of 
less than the 5% threshold. 

Q3 0 0 you agree with such a threshold being a short-term measure? If so, when should 
Ofwat remove such a requirement? 
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We agree that the threshold should be a short term measure for non-households. For both 
households and non-households, the threshold should initially apply for 2015/16 and then be 
reviewed in the light of experience. 

For non-households we are not sure how the threshold could apply in terms of end-user bill 
impacts after full separation of retail and wholesale charges from 2016/17 or 2017/18. It can 
apply to wholesale tariffs, although this may depend on how the Wholesale Revenue 
Forecasting Incentive Mechanism is applied. Our comments on the potential for penalties that 
could arise with this mechanism if it is automatically applied and if companies attempt to smooth 
out incidence effects on customer bills were included in our recent response to this separate 
consultation. 

We agree that it is appropriate for 2015-16 for Ofwat to collect information on proposed 
wholesale and retail charges from companies. We would be happy to share the format we have 
been considering for preparing wholesale and retail charges to inform the format of the proposed 
spreadsheet. 

Q4 Do you agree with the draft schedule for presenting standardised charging schedule 
presented in appendix 7? If not, please provide alternative proposals. 

We agree with the broad approach set out in the schedule. However, there will need to be a 
greater range of meter size bands to reflect company existing approaches, if a standardised 
presentation is to be achieved. We currently use the following categories (split water, foul only 
and full sewerage services): 

up to and incl. 22mm 
23mm to 28mm 
29mm to 42mm 
42mm to 65mm 
65mm to 80mm 
80mm to 100mm 
Above 100mm 

Volumetric charges may also require additional bands for some companies. 

The schedule will also need to consider how to present charges that are dependent on each 
other, for additional fixed charges associated with falling block tariffs. 

A separate schedule for surface water costs from foul and highway drainage charges will also be 
required. For instance, the South West Water sewerage standing charge by meter size and the 
volumetric rate vary between foul only and the full sewerage service charges 

A schedule for standard unmeasured charges should also be considered. Charges such as 
assessed charges (both "per occupant" and "per employee") will be required. There are a 
number of other miscellaneous charges within Charges Schemes (for instance unmeasured 
animal troughs, building water and developer services charges) which are not considered within 
the standardised schedule. 

We would propose that companies for 2015-16 should aim to use a standard schedule as closely 
as possible, but should list additional charges which could not be included within the standard 
framework. There is a balance to be achieved between a standard schedule which is lengthy, or 
one that is so short that the majority of companies focus their Charges Schemes on an 
alternative list of tariffs. 

Q5 Should charges associated with Open Water and market readiness be included as a 
Separate increment to the volumetric charge in the wholesale charging schedule? 
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This is a matter of Government policy. If Open Water costs are to be included as a separate 
increment to the volumetric charge, this could be shown through separate wholesale charges for 
households and non-households rather than specifically being shown as a separate amount 
within the charges schemes. This would allow for a simpler household wholesale charging 
schedule to be produced (e.g. not including large user tariffs). 

Given that a fixed allowance has been included within PR14 for these Open Water costs, it can 
be expected that the distinction of wholesale charges between household and non-household 
should be in line with these assumptions, rather than requiring annual updated forecasts. This 
would allow for separate wholesale charges to be presented in the standard format, rather than a 
specific increment being shown on charges documents and non-household customer bills. 
Charges Schemes should explain any differences between wholesale and retail charges such as 
this. For wholesale charges that are specific to non-households (e.g. large users), the increment 
would not need to be presented separately in wholesale Charges Schemes. 

Q6 Beyond 2015, do you agree that wholesale charges should be published in advance of 
retail charges? If so, please provide views on how far in advance is appropriate. 

We agree that this will be appropriate after 2015/16. However, it will be harder to achieve in 
practice if incidence effects arising from implementing separate non-household retail tariffs are 
re-balanced as Ofwat suggest through wholesale price controls. If this approach is taken then it 
will be harder to publish wholesale charges in advance of retail charges until 2017/18 (when 
such smoothing should be eliminated). 

We think that three to four weeks prior publication should be sufficient, with wholesale charges 
being published in the second week of January and retail charges by the first week of February, 
prior to the Charging Year commencing on 1 April. 

Q7 Do you consider that Ofwat should require retail water bills to provide a breakdown of 
retail and wholesale charges? 

We agree that Ofwat should not impose this requirement for 2015/16. The consultation 
appropriately set out the pros and cons of such a requirement. 

Customers value clarity on their water bills, with a clear signal for access to additional 
information. Therefore we do not think that Ofwat should require retail bills to specifically show a 
retail and wholesale charge breakdown, particularly for household customers. We think there is a 
risk that this would complicate retail bills and make them less useful to customers. 

In the competitive market the format of bills for non-households is for retailers to determine. 
Information may well be provided to customers other than within hard copy bills in a specified 
format. 

Experience from the electricity and gas sectors suggests that the complexity of tariff presentation 
on customer bills was a significant barrier to switching in the competitive market. Ofgem have 
required companies to implement simpler and clearer tariffs. In no cases have retail and 
wholesale bill components been presented on energy bills, so there is a clear risk of customer 
confusion in implementing such a requirement. 

We would also question the practicality of a proposal if all tariff elements components had to be 
shown on the face of a bill, given that both wholesale and retail elements may have different 
fixed and variable tariff elements, including aspects such as social tariffs for household 
customers. 
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It is important that both domestic and commercial customers have access to bill information, 
which would include the retail and wholesale elements of the overall bill. We think that it may be 
useful to set out a general expectation on the make-up of bills to be provided to customers, 
without requiring the bill necessarily to show retail and wholesale components of end user tariffs. 
We show below an example, based on the type of information provided in other utility sectors, of 
the kind of pictoral representation that could be provided with bills. It is worth noting that in other 
sectors the split of bill costs is standard across consumers, but in water and sewerage the bill 
contains different mixes of costs and service types (i.e. not all customers receive the same 
services). 

WaterShare Government 

benefit Contr ibutionI • • . •no,,, IWater Foul Surface Highway Retail cost Sodal • 

'" sewerage Water dra inage 5% tariffs 1% 

d rainage"'" '",,% 

Your 10tal bill for this year I. expected 10 be £500 

Yo u hav" u. " d 100m3 of wate r, 10% le s< than la.t year, 

saving you £50 

Given the timescales before implementation of billing for 2015/16, no specific requirements 
should be set by Ofwat for the first year. This will ensure that companies can fully understand 
customer expectations and innovate in this area. Ofwat can then consider the need for more 
specific requirements or examples of good practice expectations for 2016/17. 
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